(d) such purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by borrowings; and

(e) the Share Buy-Back Mandate been effective on 1 July 2023 and the Company had

purchased or acquired 70,364,377 Shares on 1 July 2023,

the financial effects of the:

(A) purchase or acquisition of the abovementioned number of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital and
profits and held as treasury shares; and

(B) purchase or acquisition of the abovementioned number of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital and
profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial accounts of the Company and the Group for FY2024 are set out below:

(1) Purchases made out of capital and profits and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

 Group Company

As at 30 June 2024

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Profit/(Loss) after tax (19,261) (19,261) (7,695) (7,695)
Share Capital 554,599 554,599 554,599 554,599
Capital and Other
reserves

(43,375) (43,375) 6,140 6,140

Accumulated profits /
(losses)

116,553 116,553 (162,044) (162,044)

 627,777 627,777 398,695 398,695

Treasury shares (37,798) (41,035) (37,798) (41,035)

Shareholders’ funds 589,979 586,742 360,897 357,660

NAV 589,979 586,742 360,897 357,660
Current Assets 152,678 152,678 365,443 365,443
Current Liabilities 169,459 169,459 446,842 446,842
Borrowings 225,271 228,508 50,461 53,698

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Number of issued
Shares (’000)

1,463,647 1,463,647  1,463,647  1,463,647

Treasury shares (’000) 76,000 146,364 76,000 146,364

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) 42.52 44.54 26.01 27.15
Gearing (times) 0.38 0.39 0.14 0.15
Current Ratio (times) 0.90 0.90 0.82 0.82
EPS (cents) (1.39) (1.47) (0.56) (0.59)

(B) Off-Market Purchases

 Group Company

As at 30 June 2024

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Profit/(Loss) after tax (19,261) (19,261) (7,695) (7,695)
Share Capital 554,599 554,599 554,599 554,599
Capital and Other
reserves

(43,375) (43,375) 6,140 6,140

Accumulated profits /
(losses)

116,553 116,553 (162,044) (162,044)

 627,777 627,777 398,695 398,695

Treasury shares (37,798) (41,527) (37,798) (41,527)

Shareholders’ funds 589,979 586,250 360,897 357,168

NAV 589,979 586,250 360,897 357,168

Current Assets 152,678 152,678 365,443 365,443
Current Liabilities 169,459 169,459 446,842 446,842
Borrowings 225,271 229,000 50,461 54,190
Number of issued
Shares (’000)

1,463,647 1,463,647  1,463,647  1,463,647

Treasury shares (’000) 76,000 146,364 76,000 146,364

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) 42.52 44.50 26.01 27.11
Gearing (times) 0.38 0.39 0.14 0.15
Current Ratio (times) 0.90 0.90 0.82 0.82
EPS (cents) (1.39) (1.47) (0.56) (0.59)

(2) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

 Group Company

As at 30 June 2024

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Profit/(Loss) after tax (19,261) (19,261) (7,695) (7,695)
Share Capital 554,599 551,362 554,599 551,362
Capital and Other
reserves

(43,375) (43,375) 6,140 6,140

Accumulated profits /
(losses)

116,553 116,553 (162,044) (162,044)

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 627,777 624,540 398,695 395,458

Treasury shares (37,798) (37,798) (37,798) (37,798)

Shareholders’ funds 589,979 586,742 360,897 357,660

NAV 589,979 586,742 360,897 357,660
Current Assets 152,678 152,678 365,443 365,443
Current Liabilities 169,459 169,459 446,842 446,842
Borrowings 225,271 228,508 50,461 53,698
Number of issued
Shares (’000)

1,463,647 1,393,283  1,463,647  1,393,283

Treasury shares (’000) 76,000 76,000 76,000 76,000

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) 42.52 44.54 26.01 27.15
Gearing (times) 0.38 0.39 0.14 0.15
Current Ratio (times) 0.90 0.90 0.82 0.82
EPS (cents) (1.39) (1.47) (0.56) (0.59)

(B) Off-Market Purchases

 Group Company

As at 30 June 2024

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Profit/(Loss) after tax (19,261) (19,261) (7,695) (7,695)
Share Capital 554,599 550,870 554,599 550,870
Capital and Other
reserves

(43,375) (43,375) 6,140 6,140

Accumulated profits /
(losses)

116,553 116,553 (162,044) (162,044)

 627,777 624,048 398,695 394,966

Treasury shares (37,798) (37,798) (37,798) (37,798)

Shareholders’ funds 589,979 586,250 360,897 357,168

NAV 589,979 586,250 360,897 357,168
Current Assets 152,678 152,678 365,443 365,443
Current Liabilities 169,459 169,459 446,842 446,842
Borrowings 225,271 229,000 50,461 54,190
Number of issued
Shares (’000)

1,463,647 1,393,283  1,463,647  1,393,283

Treasury shares (’000) 76,000 76,000 76,000 76,000

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) 42.52 44.50 26.01 27.11
Gearing (times) 0.38 0.39 0.14 0.15
Current Ratio (times) 0.90 0.90 0.82 0.82
EPS (cents) (1.39) (1.47) (0.56) (0.59)

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely for
illustrative purposes only and are based only on the assumptions set out above. In
particular, it is important to note that the above analysis is based on the audited financial
statements of the Company and the Group for FY2024 and is not necessarily
representative of the future financial performance of the Company and the Group.